## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS Civil Appeal No(s). 10909/2016

AHILYABAI & ORS.

Appellant(s)

## **VERSUS**

SHIVAYOGI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 5839/2020 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 5834/2020 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 5835/2020 - CONDON.OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

IA No. 5837/2020 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date: 24-02-2020 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI [IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Kartik Anand, Adv.

Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Aparna Jha, AOR

Mr. D.P. Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. S. N. Bhat, AOR

Mr. Anil C. Nishani, Adv.

Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  $\frac{O\ R\ D\ E\ R}{IA\ No(s).5834/2020,5835/2020,5837/2020\ \&\ 5839/2020}$  :

Abatement is set aside.

Delay in filing the application for setting aside abatement and filing filing the application for substitution is condoned.

For the reasons stated in the application supported by an affidavit, application (IA No.5834/2020) for substitution is allowed and the proposed legal representatives of the deceased respondent no.8 are brought on record.

Amended cause title and steps in that regard be taken within one week from today.

Issue notice to the proposed legal representatives of deceased respondent no.8 returnable within six weeks.

(MAHABIR SINGH)
AR-cum-PS

(BEENA JOLLY)
BRANCH OFFICER